

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-01342-RPM

ROCKY MOUNTAIN WILD; SAN LUIS VALLEY ECOSYSTEM COUNCIL; SAN JUAN
CITIZENS ALLIANCE; WILDERNESS WORKSHOP,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAN DALLAS, in his official capacity as Forest Supervisor; MARIBETH GUSTAFSON, in her
official capacity as Deputy Regional Forester; UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, a Federal
Agency within the U.S. Department of Agriculture; UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICE, a federal agency within the Department of the Interior,

Defendants,

v.

LEAVELL-McCOMBS JOINT VENTURE,

Intervenor.

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO COMPEL DISCLOSURE NECESSARY TO COMPLETE
AND SUPPLEMENT DEFENDANTS' ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND2

 A. The Village at Wolf Creek Access Project2

 B. The Administrative Record for the Village at Wolf Creek Access Project3

 C. The Parties’ Conferral on the Administrative Record4

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW6

 A. Judicial Review of the Sufficiency of the Administrative Record6

 B. Completion of the Administrative Record8

 C. Supplementation8

IV. ARGUMENT10

 A. The Administrative Record is Complete and Plaintiffs Fail to Overcome the
Presumption of Regularity10

 B. Discovery is Unwarranted and Inappropriate12

 C. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate that the Record Must be Completed or
Supplemented.....15

 1. The Internal Contractor and Subcontractor Documents Need Not be
Added to the Record16

 i. Completion.....16

 ii. Supplementation18

 2. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate that the Record Must be Completed or
Supplemented with the Contractors’ Billing Information20

 i. Completion.....20

 ii. Supplementation21

 3. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate that the Record Must be Completed or
Supplemented with a Settlement Agreement between LMJV and the
Wolf Creek Ski Area.....22

 i. Completion.....23

ii. Supplementation24

V. CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

American Mining Congress v. Thomas,
772 F.2d 617 (10th Cir. 1985)..... 6

Asarco, Inc. v. EPA,
616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 9

Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter,
994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 6, 10, 12, 13

Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977) 14

California v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
2014 WL 1665290 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2014) 13

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973) 6

Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
667 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009) 9

Citizens for Alternatives to Radioactive Dumping v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
485 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 6, 9, 18, 21

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971) 13, 14

Colorado Wild v. Vilsack,
713 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (D. Col. 2010) 10

Community for Creative Non–Violence v. Lujan,
908 F.2d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 13

Conservation Force v. Salazar,
2012 WL 11947683 (D.D.C. Feb. 6, 2012)..... 13

Cronin v. United States Dep’t of Agriculture,
919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir.1990)..... 13

Ctr. for Native Ecosystems v. Salazar,
711 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (D. Colo. 2010) 8, 9

Fla. Power & Light v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985) 6, 7, 13

Franklin Sav. Ass’n v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision,
934 F.2d 1127 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 6, 7, 11, 17

Lee v. U.S. Air Force,
354 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 8, 9, 18

McCrary v. Gutierrez,
495 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 13

NVE, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
436 F.3d 182 (3rd Cir. 2006)..... 13

Oceana v. Gutierrez,
2009 WL 8725110 (D.D.C. May 28, 2009) 11

Offices of Foreign Assets Control v. Voices in Wilderness,
382 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2005) 14

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 6

Saratoga Dev. Corp. v. United States,
21 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 14

Pacific Shores Subd. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
448 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) 7, 8, 17

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
26 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (D. Colo. 1998)..... 13

Sierra Club v. United States,
255 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (D. Colo. 2002)..... 6

Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
71 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2014) 18

State of Del. Dep’t of Natural Resources and Env’tl Control v. U.S. Army Corp of Eng’rs,
722 F. Supp. 2d 535 (D. Del. 2010) 11

TOMAC v. Norton,
193 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2002) 11, 13

USA Grp. Loan Servs., Inc. v. Riley,
82 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 14

Wildearth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
713 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (D. Colo. 2010) 6, 7, 8, 15, 24
